WHEREAS, the City of Woodbury (“City”) has a need for the Large (32’x14’) Stage 

Unit for an event or function being held and/or sponsored by the City on Saturday, October 5, 

2024, with a rain date of Saturday, October 12, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the City will pay the GCIA a lump sum of one thousand two hundred 

($1,200) dollars for the use of the Large (32’x14’) Stage Unit; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et seq., specifically authorizes local government units, 

including counties and municipalities, to enter into agreements for the provision of shared 

services.

[...]

WHEREAS, the City of Woodbury (“City”) has a need for the Large (32’x14’) Stage 

Unit for an event or function being held and/or sponsored by the City on Saturday, August 31, 

2024, with a rain date of Sunday, September 1, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the City will pay the GCIA a lump sum of one thousand two hundred 

($1,200) dollars for the use of the Large (32’x14’) Stage Unit; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et seq., specifically authorizes local government units, 

including counties and municipalities, to enter into agreements for the provision of shared 

services.

[...]

WHEREAS, the emergency temporary appropriations hereinafter made and established 
are entirely within all limitations imposed by law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
Woodbury, the Mayor concurring, as follows: 
     1.  That the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand and 00/100 dollars ($75,000.00) is hereby 
appropriated to meet and pay the contracts, obligations, commitments and operating expenditures 
hereinafter enumerated. 
     2.  The appropriations made hereunder shall be allotted for the following 
governmental operations in the following sums:

[...]

Capital Improvement Fund  $                     -      $        75,000.00  

Totals for Current Fund  $                     -      $        75,000.00  

3.  There is hereby appropriated pursuant to the condition of said local budget law relating to 
temporary budgets, the sum of Six Hundred One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100 
Dollars ($601,250.00) to meet and pay the operating expenditures of the Water and Sewer 
Consolidated Utility of the City of Woodbury as follows: 
Utility Operating:  Other Expenses    $     300,000.00  
Payments to Gloucester County Utilities Authority   $     200,000.00